



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1002 OF 2010

Balasaheb Vishwanath Inze And Others

.. Petitioners

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

.. Respondents

Mr. Prashant Nangare, Advocate for Petitioners.

Mr. S. J. Salgare, AGP for Respondent-State.

Mr. V. V. Bhavthankar, Advocate for Respondent No. 3.

Mr. R. B. Narwade, Advocate for Respondent No. 4.

Mr. R. H. Wagh, Advocate for Respondent No. 5.

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8636 OF 2009
IN WP/6659/2008
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10893 OF 2009
IN WP/6659/2008
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 6659 OF 2008
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7569 OF 2010
IN WP/6659/2008**

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT AND
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 11th JUNE, 2026.

PER COURT :-

1. Heard for some time.
2. The petitioners case is that they were working with the school run by respondent No. 4 which was later on closed down. The same school is now being run by respondent No. 5 and the

petitioners are seeking appointment in the school which is now being run by respondent No. 5.

3. The learned advocate for respondent No. 5 orally submits that, after the school was closed down in the year 2000, the petitioners tendered resignations thereafter in the year 2001. This information they received when the record is handed over by respondent No. 4. This fact is, however, denied by the petitioners stating that there was no question of tendering the resignation after the school was closed down.

4. The learned advocate for respondent No. 4 also orally submits that, there were no resignations submitted by the petitioners with respondent No. 4 at any point of time. He also submits that, even the resolution which is said to be passed by the institution is never passed by the respondent No. 4.

5. Considering this aspect, since there is word against respondent No. 5, it would be appropriate to direct the respondent No. 5 to file affidavit in reply. The reply be filed by the next date.

6. Stand over to 30.09.2026 in the same category.

(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.)

(KISHORE C. SANT, J.)